Pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, the Respondent agreed to pay the MLS a total 

guaranteed transfer fee of USD 21 million, net of taxes, in the following installments:  

“2.  Transfer Fee. In consideration of the Transfer from MLS to [the Respondent], 

[the Respondent] agrees to pay to MLS a guaranteed transfer fee of Twenty-

One Million And No/100 Dollars (U.S. $21,000,000.00), net of any taxes or any 

other deductions (the “Transfer Fee"), which shall be payable as follows: 

2.1.  Three Million And No/100 Dollars (U.S. $3,000,000.00), net of any taxes 

or any other deductions, which shall be payable within five (5) business